CHAPTER 102.

fS. F. No. 38.1

186-102 152 . . 8g

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER EIGHTY-FOUR (84) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE EXTRA SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), APPROVED NOVEMBER NINE-TEENTH (19th), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED "AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE JUDGES OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FOURTH (4th) JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA," AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINT-MENT AND ELECTION OF AN ADDITIONAL JUDGE IN SAID DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter eighty-four (84) of the general laws of the extra session of the legislature of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "three (3)" where it occurs in the second (2nd) line of said section and inserting the word "four (4)" in lieu thereof.

Judge, how appointed, term of, SEC. 2. That immediately upon the passage of this act the governor of said state shall appoint a competent person to be one of the judges of said district court, who shall immediately thereafter qualify and enter upon the duties of said office and shall hold the said office until a successor shall have been elected and qualified, which said successor shall be elected at the first (1st) general election that occurs more than thirty (30) days after the passage of this act.

When act to take effect.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25th, 1887.